
Oklahoma State Department of Education (SDE) 
Child Nutrition Programs (CNP) 

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW (AR) SUMMARY 

Name of School Food Authority (SFA):  County District Code: 

Superintendent:   

Address of SFA:  City:  Zip Code: _ 

Consultant(s) Conducting Review:   

An AR of your SFA’s CNP operation has been completed. The SFA was found in: 

Compliance Noncompliance 

Date of Review:  Date Review Closed: 

Number of Schools in SFA:  Number of Schools Reviewed:  Number of Eating SitesReviewed: 

List schools reviewed for the following CNP: 

National School Lunch Program(NSLP):    

School Breakfast Program(SBP): 

After-School Snack Program(ASSP):    

Special Milk Program(SMP):   

Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program(FFVP):    

Seamless Summer Food Program(SSFP):    

Does the SFA operate under any special provisions: (Select any that apply) 

Provision 1 

Provision 2 

Provision 3 

Community Eligibility Provision (CEP) 

This SFA had violations in the following areas: 

PS-1 Violations 

PS-2 Violations 

Resource Management Violations 

General Area Violations 

Recalculation required 
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YES NO REVIEW FINDINGS 
A. Program Access and Reimbursement

YES NO 

Certification and Benefit Issuance 

Verification 

Meal Counting and Claiming 

Finding(s) Details: 
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YES NO REVIEW FINDINGS 
B. Meal Patterns and Nutritional Quality

YES NO 

Meal Components and Quantities 

Offer versus Serve 

Dietary Specifications and Nutrient Analysis 

Finding(s) Details: 
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YES NO REVIEW FINDINGS 
C. School Nutrition Environment

YES NO 

Food Safety 

Local School Wellness Policy 

Competitive Foods 

Other 

Finding(s) Details: 

D. Civil Rights

Finding(s) Details: 



Comments/Recommendations: 

CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED TO BE COMPLETED BY(§210.68[k]): 

CORRECTIVE ACTION DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED IN STATE AGENCY BY (§210.18[K][1]): 

(30 days from the date the corrective action must be completed) 

An exit conference was conducted (§210.18[i]) discussing the AR Review findings on: 

with 

CNP Consultant(s): 

(Name and Title of School Representative) 

Section 207 of the HHFKA amended section 22 of the NSLA (42 U.S.C. 1769c) to require state agencies 
to report the final results of the AR to the public in an accessible, easily understood manner in 
accordance with the guidelines promulgated by the Secretary. Regulations at 7 CFR 210.18(m) require 
the State Agency to post a summary of the most recent final AR results for each SFA on the State 
Agency’s publicly available Web site no later than 30 days after the State Agency provides the final 
results of the AR to the SFA. The State Agency must also make a copy of the final AR report available to 
the public upon request. 

Date Review Summary Was PubliclyPosted:

________________________

____________________________

_______________

_____________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________

 _________________________________________________ 
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Signature of School Representative Date
______________________________________________________     ___________________________
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	Name of School FoodAuthority SFA: Enid Public Schools
	County DistrictCode: 24I057
	Superintendent: Dr. Darrell Floyd
	Address of SFA: 500 S. Independence
	City: Enid
	Zip Code: 73073
	Consultants Conducting Review: Becky Gilbert and Kristen Schoeling
	Date of Review: 3/12-16, 2018
	Date Review Closed: Pending
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	Text25: Verification:Requirement: 209(a)  Applications subject to verification were not properly selected in accordance with the sample size option used (e.g., error prone)Finding:  SFA selected Random Two (Alternate), but did not use the correct percentage; therefore, 13 more applications were selected for verification than required.  Technical assistance was provided. Corrective Action:  SFA must read the Verification section in regards to sample size on page E-38 to E-39 of the Child Nutrition Manual and select only the required number of applications.  Requirement: 209(c)  Applications selected for verification were not verified correctly.Finding:  Two applications were not approved accurately based on information provided, and 2 applications provided insufficient information to make a determination.  Corrective Action:  Adverse action letters must be sent to the households.  Corrective action took place  while consultant was on-site.
	Text26: Meal Components and Quantities - Review PeriodRequirement: #410a&b  Planned menu quantities do not meet daily pattern requirements or any supporting documentation to indicate required quantities of food available.Finding:  Whole Grain Rich requirement was not met daily; therefore, not meeting the weekly requirement.  Technical assistance and corrective action were made on-site.  This is not a reoccurring violation; therefore no fiscal action.Corrective Action:  SFA will ensure Whole Grain Rich grain requirements are met daily/weekly.Offer versus Serve:Requirement: #500  Offer versus Serve is not being properly implemented.Finding:  Waller MS is only allowing options for fruit choice and milk.Corrective Action:  SFA must allow options for food choices, with exception of one choice must be at least  1/2 cup of fruit or vegetable component.Requirement: #501  Cafeteria staff has not been trained on offer versus serve.Finding: Staff are not implementing OVS properly.Corrective Action:  Training of offer vs. serve must be completed by all staff at Waller MS and documentation submitted to the Consultant.
	Text27: Food Safety, Storage and Buy AmericanRequirement:  #1400b & #1404  Copy of the written food safety plan is not available at each school.Findings:  Not all sites had a food safety plan available.Corrective Action:  Food safety plan will be distributed to each site and they will be able to readily access that plan.Requirement:  #1406  Most recent food safety inspection report is not posted in a publicly visible location.Findings:  The reviewed sites did not have a food safety inspection report posted.Corrective Action:  Food safety inspection reports will be posted in a publicly visible location.Local School Wellness Policy:Requirement: The Local School Wellness Policy must be measured periodically on the extent to which schools are in compliance with the local wellness policy, the progress made in attaining the goals, and how the policy compares to model school wellness policies, and make this assessment available to the public.  Inform and update the public (including parents, students, and others in the community) about the content and implementation of local wellness policies.  Document efforts to review and update the policy, including who was involved in the process and how stakeholders were made aware of their ability to participate.Findings: The Wellness Policy Assessment has not been completed.   The Local School Wellness Policyand the Wellness Policy Assessment have not been made available to the Public.   Although SFA has documentation that efforts were made to revise the policy, implementation was not made through a variety of stakeholders or approval of the Board.  Corrective Action Required: Ensure Local School Wellness Policy contains required elements. Make the Local School Wellness Policy and the Wellness Policy Assessment available to the Public and providedocumentation of compliance.  Periodic updates and revisions to the Wellness Policy must be Board approved.  Competitive Foods:  (See attached Word document)Other:  (See attached Word document)
	Text28: 
	Text1: May 1, 2018
	Text3: June 1, 2018
	Text4: Dr. Sam Robinson, Interim CFO
	Text5: Becky Gilbert and Kristen Schoeling
	Text6: March 16, 2018
	Text7: 03/29/2018
	#1: Off
	#2: No
	#3: No
	#4: Off
	#5: Off
	#6: No
	#7: Yes
	#8: Off
	#9: Yes
	#10: Off
	#11: Off
	#12: Yes
	Check Box1: Yes
	Check Box2: Off
	#13: Yes
	#14: Off
	#15: Yes
	#16: Off
	#17: Yes
	#18: Off
	#19: Yes
	#20: Off


